

No. 19-123

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SHARONELL FULTON, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

V.

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF
FIFTEEN PENNSYLVANIA STATE SENATORS,
AMICI CURIAE, SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

RANDALL L. WENGER
Counsel of Record
JEREMY L. SAMEK
Independence Law Center
23 N. Front Street, First Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101
(717) 657-4990
rwenger@indlawcenter.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. Our history demonstrates that religious liberty is a fundamental right of higher value than *Smith* supposes..... 5

II. Because religious liberty is a fundamental right, it should not be subject to inconsistent protection..... 10

A. Differing religious freedom legislation and state constitutional provisions have led to inconsistent protections among the various states and the federal government..... 12

B. Even legislation drafted to restore pre-*Smith* protections has been interpreted with significant limitations, undermining legislative intent of restoring a pre-*Smith* standard..... 16

III.	When broad protections prove elusive, legislators are subjected to horse-trading religious liberty protections as part of the legislative process.....	19
IV.	Because of <i>Smith</i> , the unforeseen need for religious protections has resulted in the loss of religious liberties.....	23
V.	Our pre- <i>Smith</i> history demonstrates that broad religious liberty can be achieved without sacrificing our social order.....	26
	CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	13-14
<i>Cambodian Buddhist Soc'y of Conn., Inc. v. Planning & Zoning Comm'n</i> , 941 A.2d 868 (Conn. 2008)	17
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Parente</i> , 956 A.2d 1065 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2008)	18
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	passim
<i>First Church of Christ v. Historic Dist. Comm'n</i> , 737 A.2d 989 (Conn. App. Ct. 1999).....	17
<i>First Church of Christ v. Historic Dist. Comm'n</i> , 738 A.2d 224 (Conn. Super. Ct. 1998)	17
<i>Fulton v. City of Phila.</i> , 320 F. Supp. 3d 661 (E.D. Pa. 2018)	15
<i>Fulton v. City of Phila.</i> , 922 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 2019)	3, 18, 19
<i>Hernandez v. Commissioner</i> , 490 U.S. 680, 109 S. Ct. 2136 (1989)	19

<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm'n of Florida</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987)	28
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 634 (2019)	4
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 918 (2020)	22
<i>Minersville School Dist. Bd. of Ed. v. Gobitis</i> , 310 U.S. 586 (1940)	8
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	16, 30
<i>Rogers v. United States Dep't of Health and Human Servs.</i> , No. 19-01567 (D.S.C. May 30, 2019)	22
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	4
<i>State v. Yoder</i> , 182 N.W.2d 539 (Wis. 1971)	24-25
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Wiesman</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2433 (2016)	23
<i>United States v. Hoffman</i> , No. CR-19-00693-001-TUC-RM, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19060 (D. Ariz. Jan. 31, 2020)	14
<i>Wis. v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	4, 24, 28
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	8, 26, 28

Statutes

42 U.S. Code § 300gg-13(a)(4)	25
51 Okl. St. §§ 251-258	12
71 P.S. §§ 2401-2407	12, 18, 19
775 Ill. Comp. Stat. 35/1-30	12
A.C.A. § 16-123-404.....	12
Ala. Const. Art. I, § 3.01	12
Ariz. Rev. Stat. §§ 41-1493 to -1493.02	12
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-571b	12, 16
Fla. Stat. §§ 761.01-.05	12
Idaho Code §§ 73-401 to -404.....	12
Ind. Code Ann. § 34-13-9-1	12
Kan. Stat. § 60-5301.....	12
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 446.350.....	12
La. Rev. Stat. § 13:5231	12
Miss. Code § 11-61-1	12
Mo. Rev. Stat. §§ 1.302-.307	12
N.M. Stat. §§ 28-22-1 to 28-22-5.....	12

R.I. Gen. Laws § 42-80.1-1 to -4	12
S.C. Code §§ 1-32-10 to -60	12
Tenn. Code § 4-1-407.....	12
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code §§ 110.001-.012.....	12
Utah Code §§ 63L-5-101 to -403	12
Va. Code § 57-2.02.....	12

Other Authorities

1969 Pa. Laws 56	24
Amish America, <i>Wisconsin Amish</i>	25
Christopher C. Lund, <i>Religious Liberty after Gonzales: A Look at State RFRA's</i> , 55 S.D. L. REV. 466, 485.....	17
Cong. Rec. 26178 (1993) (Statement of Sen. Kennedy)	10-11
E.A. Torriero, <i>Amish find refuge in Wisconsin</i> , Chicago Tribune, March 26, 2004.....	25
ECF No. 1.; Complaint, <i>Marouf v. Azar</i> , No. 18-cv-00378 (D.D.C. Feb. 20, 2018).....	22
F. A. Hayek, in W. W. Bartley III, ed., <i>The Fatal Conceit</i> 66, 88 (Chicago, 1988)	26

Jack Jenkins, <i>Clergy Protest Supreme Court By Handing Out Condoms At Hobby Lobby</i> , ThinkProgress, July 3, 2014	15
James Madison, Memorial and Remonstrance against Religious Assessments (1785), <i>reprinted in</i> 8 THE PAPERS OF JAMES MADISON, 10 March 1784-28 March 1786, 295-306 (Robert A. Rutland and William M.E. Rachal eds., Univ. of Chicago Press 1973).....	5, 26
Laycock & Collis, <i>Generally Applicable Law and the Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 95 NEB. L. REV. 1, 5-6, 15 (2016).	23
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Free Exercise Revisionism and the Smith Decision</i> , 57 U. CHI. L. REV. 1109, 1150 (1990)	20, 21, 22, 26
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 HARV. L. REV. 1409, 1466 (May 1990).....	6
Pennsylvania Human Relations Commission, <i>Guidance on Discrimination on the Basis of Sex Under the Pennsylvania Human Relations Act...</i>	24
Petitioners' Reply Brief for Cert. Pet. at 13, <i>Stormans</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2433 (No. 15-862).....	23
<i>Religious Freedom Claims and Defenses Under State Constitutions</i> , 7 U. ST. THOMAS J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 103, 186.....	11

Resolution of July 18, 1775, reprinted in 2 Journals of
the Continental Congress, 1774-1789, at 187, 189
(W. Ford ed. 1905 & photo, reprint 1968)..... 7
